The following unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the year ended December 31, 2003 along with the
unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2003 are based on the historical results of
operations and financial condition of CIGNA, adjusted to give effect to the sale of CIGNA�s retirement benefits
business. The Pro Forma Income Statement has been prepared assuming the sale occurred as of January 1, 2003. The
Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet has been prepared assuming that the sale occurred as of December 31, 2003.

Edgar Filing: CIGNA CORP - Form 8-K

1

   The Pro Forma Financial Information is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations or financial
condition that would have been reported had such event occurred on the dates specified, nor is it indicative of
CIGNA�s future results of operations or financial condition. These statements should be read in conjunction with the
historical consolidated financial statements of CIGNA, including the notes thereto, in CIGNA�s Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2003.

CIGNA CORPORATION
PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003
(In millions, except share and per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

CIGNA
CORPORATION

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

(A) PRO FORMA
Revenues
Premiums and fees $ 15,441 $ (272) $ 15,169
Net investment income 2,594 (1,411) 1,183
Other revenues 622 126 748
Realized investment gains 151 (49) 102

  Total revenues 18,808 (1,606) 17,202

Benefits, Losses and Expenses
Benefits, losses and expenses 12,220 (920) 11,300
Policy acquisition expenses 241 (23) 218
Other operating expenses 5,444 (293) 5,151

  Total benefits, losses and expenses 17,905 (1,236) 16,669

Income from Continuing Operations
Before Income Taxes 903 (370) 533

Income taxes (benefits)
  Current 96 43 139
  Deferred 187 (158) 29

   Total taxes 283 (115) 168

Income from Continuing Operations $ 620 $ (255) $ 365

Earnings Per Share:

Edgar Filing: CIGNA CORP - Form 8-K

2

Basic $ 4.44 $ 2.61

Diluted $ 4.41 $ 2.60

Weighted average shares (in thousands)
  Basic 139,747 139,747

  Diluted 140,606 140,606

2

CIGNA CORPORATION
Explanatory Note to Pro Forma Income Statement Adjustments

(A) These adjustments reflect the elimination of revenues and expenses of the retirement benefits business sold.

Note: See Explanatory Notes to Pro Forma Balance Sheet adjustments for a discussion on the form of the sale
agreement and future implications to the income statement.

3

CIGNA CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2003
(In millions, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

CIGNA
CORPORATION

PRO
FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
PRO

FORMA
ASSETS
Total investments $ 39,658 $ (17,181) (A) $ 22,477

Edgar Filing: CIGNA CORP - Form 8-K

3

Cash and cash equivalents 1,392 2,097 (C) 3,489
Accrued investment income 468 (1) (A) 467
Premiums, accounts and notes receivable 3,026 (5) (A) 3,021
Reinsurance recoverables 6,395 15,804 (B) 22,199
Deferred policy acquisition costs 580 (145) (A) 435
Property and equipment 973 (21) (A) 952
Deferred income taxes 1,001 532 (D) 1,533
Other assets 1,620 (2) (A) 1,618
Goodwill and other intangibles 447 - 447
Separate account assets 35,393 (27) (A) 35,366

   Total assets $ 90,953 $ 1,051 $ 92,004

LIABILITIES
Contractholder deposit funds $ 26,979 (134) (B) $ 26,845
Unpaid claims and claim expenses 4,708 - 4,708
Future policy benefits 11,545 - 11,545
Unearned premiums 326 - 326

   Total insurance and contractholder liabilities 43,558 (134) 43,424
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other
liabilities 5,983 1,401 (A)(E) 7,384
Short-term debt - - -
Long-term debt 1,500 - 1,500
Separate account liabilities 35,393 (27) (A) 35,366

   Total liabilities 86,434 1,240 87,674

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common stock (par value, $0.25; shares issued, 275) 69 - 69
Additional paid-in capital 3,279 - 3,279
Accumulated other comprehensive income (54) (219) (F) (273)
Retained earnings 9,782 30 (G) 9,812
Less treasury stock, at cost (8,557) - (8,557)

   Total shareholders' equity 4,519 (189) 4,330

   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 90,953 $ 1,051 $ 92,004

4

Edgar Filing: CIGNA CORP - Form 8-K

4

CIGNA CORPORATION
Explanatory Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet Adjustments

(A) These adjustments primarily reflect the elimination of the assets and liabilities of the retirement benefits
business sold, adjusted to include accruals of estimated costs associated with the sale.

(B) Since the transaction is primarily in the form of a reinsurance arrangement, CIGNA retains substantially all
of the contractholder deposit fund liability of the sold retirement benefits business but records a reinsurance
recoverable.

(C) CIGNA received $2.1 billion in cash upon closing of the sale of its retirement benefits business.